RESOLUTION NO. 7980-R23

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE CHAMPAIGN-URBANA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit District has plans for constructing and installing bus shelters in Urbana; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the City's best interests for the City to lease space to the District for bus shelters; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Urbana, Illinois desire to lease certain property to the Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit District pursuant to the authority conferred by "An Act in Relation to the Transfer of Real Estate Owned by Municipalities", approved June 2, 1925, as amended, (Ill.Rev.Stats., ch. 30, §§156-158a).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- 1. That the "Mass Transit District Bus Shelter Lease Agreement", a copy of which said Agreement is attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Urbana be and the same are hereby authorized to execute and attest said Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Urbana.
- That this Resolution is hereby passed at a regular meeting of said City Council by the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3 rds) of the aldermen and alderwomen holding office who did not abstain from voting on this Resolution, all in accordance with Ordinance No. 7374-61 of the City of Urbana, Illinois, the adopted and in effect.

PASSED by the City Council this 2/2 1980.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 28 day of One

1980.